# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM840833

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
TorqueMotive, LLC		09/19/2023	Limited Liability Company: ILLINOIS

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Bremskerl CV, LLC	
Street Address:	4017 North Walnut Avenue	
City:	Arlington Heights	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60004	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: ILLINOIS	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	97701323	RAD BRAKES

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3145526879

tbunch@polsinelli.com Email: **Correspondent Name:** Matthew J. Smith Address Line 1: PO Box 140310

Address Line 4: Kansas City, MISSOURI 64114-0310

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	119153-746836	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Tammy L. Bunch, Paralegal Polsinelli PC	
SIGNATURE:	/Tammy L. Bunch/	
DATE SIGNED:	09/20/2023	

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=2023.09.19 - TorqMotive Assignment#page1.tif source=2023.09.19 - TorqMotive Assignment#page2.tif source=2023.09.19 - TorgMotive Assignment#page3.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 008203 FRAME: 0341

900801741

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Assignment"), effective as of the date of the final signature below ("Effective Date"), is by and between TorqueMotive, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company with an address of 4107 North Walnut Avenue, Arlington Heights, Illinois 60004 ("Assignor"), and Bremskerl CV, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company having an address of 4017 North Walnut Avenue, Arlington Heights, Illinois 60004 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the sole and exclusive owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the trademark listed on Schedule A (the "<u>Trademark</u>"), and the goodwill associated therewith; and

WHEREAS, Assignor wishes to assign to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Trademark, together with the goodwill associated therewith.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Assignment. Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee the Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Trademark together with the Assignor's goodwill in connection with the business with which the Trademark is used, and the business is an ongoing concern, for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of Assignee's successors, assigns or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor if this Assignment had not been made, together with all income, royalties or payments in respect of the Trademark due or payable as of the date hereof or thereafter, including, without limitation, all claims for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement or other unauthorized use of the Trademark, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for Assignee's own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.
- Further Assurances. Assignor shall execute any further documents or instruments, and take further
  actions, as reasonably requested by Assignee and necessary to confirm, record or otherwise carry out
  the purposes or intent of this Assignment.
- 3. <u>Recordation.</u> Assignor authorizes and requests the Commissioner of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office to record Assignee as the assignee and owner of the Trademark, and to issue any and all trademark registrations thereon to Assignee.
- 4. <u>Counterparts.</u> This Assignment may be signed in any number of counterparts, each of which will be an original, with the same effect as if the signatures were upon the same instrument. Signatures to this Assignment transmitted by electronic facsimile, electronic mail in Portable Document Format or by any other electronic means will be deemed to be the delivery of an original counterpart of this Assignment.

TRADEMARK REEL: 008203 FRAME: 0342 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto, through their duly authorized officers, have executed this Agreement as of the Effective Date.

TORQUEMOTIVE, LLC

(Assignor)

By:

Name: MICHAEL KONAS

NAME: MICHAEL K

Date: 9/19/23 Date: 9/19/23

TRADEMARK REEL: 008203 FRAME: 0343

# SCHEDULE A (The Trademark)

Mark	Application Serial Number	Filing Date	International Class	Goods and Services
RAD BRAKES	97701323	December 2, 2022	12	Steering brakes; brake calipers for land vehicles; brake rotors for land vehicles; brakes for vehicles; brakes for land vehicles; brakes for motor cars; hydraulic disc brakes; band brakes for land vehicles; block brakes for land vehicles; disc brakes for land vehicles; brake discs; brake cylinder; brake drums; brake disks; brake facings; vehicle brake discs; brake discs for vehicles; brake systems for vehicles; brake shoes for motor cars; brake segments for motor cars; brake linings for motor cars; brake linings for vehicles; brake linings for vehicles; brake pads for automobiles; brake drums for vehicles; vehicle brake pads; brake blocks for land vehicles; brake pads for land vehicles; brake air compressors for land vehicles; brake air cylinder for land vehicles; brake air valves for land vehicles; braking systems for vehicles and parts thereof; clutch mechanism for motor cars; clutch mechanisms for land vehicles; clutch linings for land vehicles; vehicle power train mechanism comprised of clutch, transmission, drive shaft, and differential; clutches for land vehicles

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 008203 FRAME: 0344

MK

**RECORDED: 09/20/2023**